

No. 12-2484

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Appellant,

v.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan Southern Division
Case No. 5:11-cv-13742-JCO-MAR

**PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC
FOR APPELLEE FORD MOTOR COMPANY**

Elizabeth P. Hardy
KIENBAUM OPPERWALL HARDY
& PELTON, P.L.C.
280 North Old Woodward Avenue
Suite 400
Birmingham, Michigan 48009
(248) 645-0000

Eugene Scalia
Counsel of Record
Jonathan C. Bond
Marisa C. Maleck
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
EScalia@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Appellee Ford Motor Company

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to 6th Circuit Rule 26.1, Appellee Ford Motor Company makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 35(b) STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING EN BANC	7
I. THE PANEL’S OPINION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER CIRCUITS THAT HOLD REGULAR ATTENDANCE IS AN ESSENTIAL JOB FUNCTION AND ACCORD DEFERENCE TO EMPLOYERS’ JUDGMENT	8
A. The Panel’s Opinion Conflicts With This Circuit’s And Others’ Holdings That Regular Attendance Is An Essential Job Function	8
B. The Panel’s Decision Departs From Precedent That Accords Substantial Deference To Employers’ Business Judgment	12
II. THE PANEL’S RULING REGARDING AN EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT ISSUE OF EMPLOYMENT LAW WILL HARM BOTH EMPLOYERS AND EMPLOYEES	13
III. THE PANEL’S RULING ON THE RETALIATION CLAIM WAS DISTORTED BY ITS FLAWED DISCRIMINATION ANALYSIS AND CANNOT STAND	14
CONCLUSION	15
ADDENDUM: Panel Opinion, No. 12-2484 (6th Cir. Apr. 22, 2014)	Add. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bonner v. Perry</i> , 564 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Brenneman v. MedCentral Health Sys.</i> , 366 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2004).....	9, 13
<i>Carr v. Reno</i> , 23 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Colón-Fontáñez v. Municipality of San Juan</i> , 660 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Davis v. Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> , 205 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>DePaoli v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 140 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>EEOC v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 943 (7th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Gantt v. Wilson Sporting Goods Co.</i> , 143 F.3d 1042 (6th Cir. 1998)	1, 9
<i>Harris v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , 594 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Hypes ex rel. Hypes v. First Commerce Corp.</i> , 134 F.3d 721 (5th Cir. 1998).....	9, 10
<i>Jones v. Nationwide Life Ins. Co.</i> , 696 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Keith v. Cnty. of Oakland</i> , 703 F.3d 918 (6th Cir. 2013).....	8, 12
<i>Mason v. Avaya Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2004)	1, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Melange v. City of Ctr. Line</i> , 482 F. App'x 81 (6th Cir. 2012)	9, 11
<i>Rauen v. U.S. Tobacco Mfg. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 319 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Samper v. Providence St. Vincent Med. Ctr.</i> , 675 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2012)	9, 10
<i>Schierhoff v. GlaxosmithKline Consumer Healthcare, L.P.</i> , 444 F.3d 961 (8th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Smith v. Ameritech</i> , 129 F.3d 857 (6th Cir. 1997).....	1, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Smith v. Davis</i> , 248 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Tyndall v. Nat'l Educ. Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 31 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 1994).....	9, 10
<i>Vande Zande v. Wis. Dep't of Admin.</i> , 44 F.3d 538 (7th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Vandenbroek v. PSEG Power CT LLC</i> , 356 F. App'x 457 (2d Cir. 2009)	9
 Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 12101	1
42 U.S.C. § 12111	8, 12
42 U.S.C. § 12112	8
 Rules	
6th Cir. I.O.P. 35	8
Fed. R. App. P. 35	8
